

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

Nos. 12–35307 & 12–35325

JOHN M. FLOYD & ASSOCIATES, INC.,
a Texas corporation,
Plaintiff/Appellant/Cross–Appellee,

v.

TAPCO CREDIT UNION,
Defendant/Appellee/Cross–Appellant.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the
Western District of Washington, No. 10–cv–5946
(Honorable Benjamin H. Settle, U.S. District Judge)

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT/BRIEF FOR CROSS–APPELLEE

Howard J. Bashman
2300 Computer Avenue
Suite G–22
Willow Grove, PA 19090
(215) 830–1458

Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellant/Cross–Appellee
John M. Floyd & Associates, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT IN REPLY 5

 A. The District Court Erred In Entering Summary Judgment
 As To JMFA’s “E-Channel” Claim, When JMFA Introduced
 Evidence Establishing That TAPCO Originally Approved
 JMFA’s “E-Channel” Overdraft Recommendation..... 5

 B. The District Court Erred In Holding That JMFA Did Not
 Produce Sufficient Evidence To Persuade A Rational Jury
 That TAPCO Continued To Use JMFA’s Overdraft Privilege
 Program After The Contract Between The Parties Expired..... 10

 C. TAPCO’s Contention That JMFA Is Overly Litigious Is False
 And Only Serves To Further Undermine TAPCO’s
 Arguments For Affirmance 17

RESPONSE BRIEF FOR CROSS-APPELLEE

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 21

ARGUMENT ON THE CROSS-APPEAL..... 23

 A. This Court Should Dismiss TAPCO’s Cross-Appeal As
 Unnecessary And Improper 23

 B. TAPCO’s Arguments About The Fully Or Partially
 Integrated Nature Of The Contract Between The Parties
 Fail To Provide An Alternate Basis For Affirmance 25

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Costa v. Desert Palace, Inc.</i> , 299 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2002) (en banc), <i>aff'd</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	14
<i>DirectTV, Inc. v. Webb</i> , 545 F.3d 837 (9th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Engleson v. Burlington Northern Ry. Co.</i> , 972 F.2d 1038 (9th Cir. 1992)	24
<i>Hearst Commc'ns, Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 115 P.3d 262 (Wash. 2005).....	8
<i>Intel Corp. v. Hartford Accident & Indem. Co.</i> , 952 F.2d 1551 (9th Cir. 1991)	10
<i>John M. Floyd & Assocs., Inc. v. First Florida Credit Union</i> , 443 Fed. Appx. 396 (11th Cir. 2011).....	17, 19, 20
<i>John M. Floyd & Assocs., Inc. v. Ocean City Home Sav. Bank</i> , 206 Fed. Appx. 129 (3d Cir. 2006)	15, 17–19
<i>John M. Floyd & Assocs., Inc. v. Star Financial Bank</i> , 489 F.3d 852 (7th Cir. 2007)	17–19
<i>Lee v. Burlington Northern Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 245 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Matsushita Elec. Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	10
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. County of Kent</i> , 510 U.S. 355 (1994).....	24

State v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
211 P.3d 448 (Wash. Ct. App. 2009) 8

United States v. Ramirez–Rodriquez, 552 F.2d 883 (9th Cir. 1977) 14

Young v. Young, 191 P.3d 1258 (Wash. 2008) 16, 26

Other Authorities

9th Cir. Model Civil Jury Instructions #1.9 14
